

FILED
JUN 06 2011
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR DIVISION III**

NO. 293955-III

CHD, INC.,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

**MELVIN C. TAGGART, d/b/a TAGGART
ENGINEERING & SURVEYING,**

Defendant/Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT

**Mark S. Moorer, WSBA No. 18773
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant
P.O. Box 9004
Moscow, ID 83843
(208) 882-2539**

FILED

JUN 06 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR DIVISION III**

NO. 293955-III

CHD, INC.,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

**MELVIN C. TAGGART, d/b/a TAGGART
ENGINEERING & SURVEYING,**

Defendant/Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT

**Mark S. Moorer, WSBA No. 18773
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant
P.O. Box 9004
Moscow, ID 83843
(208) 882-2539**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
II.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
III.	ARGUMENT	1
	A.	
	Waldo, Schweda & Montgomery did not have apparent authority to provide a payoff figure on the note.	1
	1. The promissory note did not show a manifestation of authority sufficient to create apparent authority.	3
	2. Mr. Perednia may have had the actual belief that Waldo, Schweda & Montgomery was granted authority to provide a payoff figure, but that belief was not objectively reasonable.	6
	B.	
	CHD, Inc. is not entitled to attorney fees.	8
	C.	
	CHD, Inc. is not entitled to attorney fees on appeal.	10
IV.	APPELLANT ATTORNEY FEES	10
V.	CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Almanza v. Bowen, 155 Wn.App. 16 (2010) 9

Barnes v. Treece, 15 Wn.App. 437, 549 P.2d 1152 (1976) 4, 6

Borish v. Russell, 155 Wn.App. 892 (2010) 9

Deers, Inc. v. DeRuyter, 9 Wn.App. 240, 511 P.2d 1379 (1973) 1

Hoglund v. Meeks, 139 Wn.App. 854 (2007) 2, 3

J & J Food Centers, Inc. v. Selig, 76 Wn.2d 304, 456 P.2d 691, (1969)
..... 2

King v. Riveland, 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994) 1

Lamb v. General Associates, Inc., 60 Wn.2d 623, 374 P.2d 677 (1962)
..... 2, 6

Larson v. Bear, 38 Wn.2d 485, 230 P.2d 610 (1951) 2, 3

Petersen v. Pacific Am. Fisheries, 108 Wn. 63, 183 P. 79, 9 A.L.R. 198
(1919) 4

Rainier National Bank v. Clausing, 24 Wn.App. 441, 661 P.2d 1015
(1983) 2

Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County, 164 Wn.2d 545 (2008)..... 5

Richardson v. Taylor Land & Livestock Co., 25 Wn.2d 518, 171 P.2d 703
(1946) 5

Smith v. Hansen, Hansen & Johnson, Inc., 63 Wn.App. 355, 818 P.2d
1127 (1991) 2, 4, 5

Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft, 165 Wn.2d 481, 300 P.3d 683
(2009) 8

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.330..... 8, 9

RULES

RAP 10.3(c) 1

RAP 12 10

RAP 18 10

RAP 18.1 8, 9, 10, 11

OTHER

3 Am.Jur.2d *Agency* § 68 (1962) 1

Restatement (Second) of *Agency* § 27, comment b, at 105 5

3 Am.Jur.2d *Agency* § 71 (1962) 1

Restatement (Second) of *Agency* § 27, comment a, at 104 5
